

08-4873-cv

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

ELIOT I. BERNSTEIN, individually, P. STEPHEN LAMONT, on behalf of SHAREHOLDERS
OF IVIEWIT HOLDINGS, INC., IVIEWIT TECHNOLOGIES, INC., UVIEW.COM, INC.,
IVIEWIT.COM, INC., I.C., INC., IVIEWIT.COM LLC, IVIWEWIT LLC. IVIEWIT CORPORATION,
IVIEWIT, INC. and PATENT INTEREST HOLDERS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

APPELLATE DIVISION FIRST DEPARTMENT DEPARTMENTAL,
(caption continued on inside front cover)

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York**

BRIEF FOR NEW YORK STATE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
MICHAEL S. BELOHLAVEK
Senior Counsel
PATRICK J. WALSH
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

ANDREW M. CUOMO
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
Attorney for State
Defendants-Appellees
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-6197

Dated: April 29, 2009

(caption continued from front cover)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Facts	5
1. The Technology Theft Conspiracy	6
2. The Cover-up Conspiracy	7
B. The Current Action	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
POINT I - THE DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT DEPRIVED THE PLAINTIFFS OF THEIR FEDERAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	12
POINT II - THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT BARS THIS ACTION AGAINST THE STATE, THE OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATION, THE JUDICIAL BODIES AND STATE OFFICERS IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

		PAGE
POINT III -	THIS SUIT IS BARRED BY PRINCIPLES OF ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY AND QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	17
A.	Absolute Judicial and Quasi-Judicial Immunity	18
B.	Qualified Immunity	19
POINT IV -	THE <i>ROOKER-FELDMAN</i> DOCTRINE BARS ANY CLAIM THAT SEEKS TO OVERTURN PRIOR STATE-COURT RULINGS	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Austern v. Chicago Board Options Exchange, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	15-16
<i>Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc. v. Nickel</i> , 411 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	20
<i>Dwares v. City of New York</i> , 985 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	16
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basics Industries, Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	20
<i>Ford v. Reynolds</i> , 316 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	18
<i>Jaghory v. New York State Department of Education</i> , 131 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Matter of Mantell v. New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct</i> , 277 A.D.2d 96 (1st Dep't 2000)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES	PAGE
<i>Matter of Morrow v. Cahill</i> , 278 A.D.2d 123 (1st Dep't 2000)	13
<i>Matter of Sassower v. Commission on Judicial Conduct of New York</i> , 289 A.D.2d 119 (1st Dep't 2001)	13
<i>McGinty v. New York</i> , 251 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Association</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	18
<i>Montero v. Travis</i> , 171 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Nieves v. Gonzalez</i> , No. 05 Civ. 17, 2006 WL 758615 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2006)	12
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	15
<i>Pearl v. City of Long Beach</i> , 296 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923)	20
<i>Sira v. Morton</i> , 380 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	21
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3, 20
